MINUTES FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2015

BOARD OF CHEROKEE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS

CONVENE

Chairman Napier called the regular session of the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners (The Board), to order and led all in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance at 9:00 AM on Monday, November 30, 2015 in the Commission Room, #109 of the Cherokee County Courthouse located at 110 W Maple St., Columbus, Kansas. Commissioners Charles Napier, Pat Collins, Robert Myers, and County Clerk Rodney Edmondson were present.

Members of the press present: Larry Hiatt, Jordan Zabel, and Sarah Okeson

A motion was made by Commissioner Myers to approve the Minutes of the BOCC Meeting for November 23, 2015. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Collins. The motion carried 3-0.

Leonard Vanatta - County Road Supervisor

He appeared before the Board on routine county road business.

Shannon Richardson appeared before the Board regarding county owned property in Galena. He lives at 1st St. and Short St. The county owns a 25' piece of land next to him that he would like to acquire. The Board asked him to provide them with a legal description of the property and they would consult with counsel and see what they could do.

Nathan Coleman - County Counselor

He appeared before the Board regarding legal matters concerning Cherokee County.

He reported that he is working on the Stipville Community Association issue regarding the K-7 Highway project. The court hearing is set for December 4th, 2015.

He reported that in researching the bi-weekly payroll system for county employees, he believes that the Board would need to approve the payroll prior to it being issued. After discussions it was determined that he would meet with Deana Randall and Rodney Edmondson to work out a plan to resolve some issues and report back to the Board.

Commissioner Collins made a motion to adjourn until the next regular meeting set for Monday, December 7, 2015 at 9:00 AM. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Myers. The motion carried 3-0 at 11:49 AM.

ATTEST: Resolved and ordered this 7th day of December, 2015

Cherokee County Clerk

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Cherokee County Board of County Commissioners

Public Attendance Log: Hovember 30, 2015

| Printed Name | Phone Number | Address | Company or Organization |
|--------------------|--------------|---------|---------------------------------------|
| Jerry Mosser | 674-1550 | | |
| Jim Thomas | 848-9852 | | |
| Shannon Richardson | 417 439 8702 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | <u> </u> |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |